
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Registration & 
Appeals 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 
2013 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the 
Committee 
 
Councillor G.Cooper (Chairman), 
Councillor Hensley (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Allen 
Curling, 
Lewis and 
R. Mills 
 

  
Published: Monday, 14 January 2013 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Lloyd White 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: lwhite@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=2010 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Application to Register Land known as The Medi Parc, Harefield, Hillingdon as a 
Village Green  

 To consider the report into the application (attached)  



This page is intentionally left blank



Registration and Appeals Committee  
22January 2013 

APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND KNOWN AS THE MEDI PARC, 
HAREFIELD, HILLINGDON AS A VILLAGE GREEN 
 
Committee  Registration and Appeals Committee 
   
Officer Contact  Rory Stracey 
   
Papers with report  Report of the Inspector to the Public Inquiry 
   
Ward(s) affected   Harefield 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to assist Members in determining an application submitted by the 
Harefield Tenants and Residents Association to register the site known as the Medi Parc Site, 
Harefield as a village green pursuant to Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006. The approximate 
extent of the application site is shown edged red on the plan at Appendix 1 of this report. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That, having considered the contents of the Inspector’s report at 
Appendix 2 and, having regard to the legal tests and the conclusions of the Inspector, 
the application to register the site as a village green be refused for the reasons set out in 
the Inspector’s report. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
1. The Commons Act 2006 (“the 2006 Act”) sets out a statutory scheme enabling applications 

to be made to registration authorities for the registration of any land as a town or village 
green. The Council is the registration authority for the purposes of the Commons Act 2006 
and is therefore responsible for determining applications to register land as town or village 
greens within the borough.  

 
2. Where village green applications are received, the Council must register the land as a village 

green where the applicant proves on the balance of probability that “a significant number of 
the inhabitants of any locality or of any neighbourhood within a locality have indulged as of 
right in lawful sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years” (Section 
15(2) of the 2006 Act). The law relating to village greens is complex. However, briefly there 
are a number of limbs to the legal test for registration: 

- “a significant number” does not mean considerable or substantial. What needs to be 
shown is that the number of people using the land is sufficient to signify that the land is in 
general use by the community rather than occasional use by individuals as trespassers. 

- “locality or of any neighbourhood within a locality” means either a legally recognised 
locality (for instance a parish, manor or borough) or a neighbourhood within one or more 
localities (for instance a housing estate or street). 

- “have indulged as of right” means that the use must not be by force (for instance 
breaking fences or climbing over gates), nor by stealth (for instance by concealing the 
use from the owner), nor with permission of the owner. 

- “lawful sports and pastimes” means informal recreation such as walking or playing 
informal games. 

- “on the land” means the land that is the subject of the application. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Registration and Appeals Committee  
22January 2013 

- “for a period of at least 20 years” means that the use must have continued for the 
whole of the 20 year period although certain periods of non-use will be disregarded. 

3. Once registered, town and village greens are protected by statute to ensure that the use or 
enjoyment of a village green as a place of recreation is not interfered with. The registration 
of land as a village green effectively prevents that land from being developed by a land 
owner: those who interfere with the recreational use of the village green may be held 
criminally liable.  

 
4. On 23 April 2010 the Council received an application from The Harefield Tenants & 

Residents Association C/O Tina Wane (“the Applicant”) to register a parcel of land known as 
“the Medi-Parc Site” as a village green pursuant to Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 
(“the Application”). The land subject to the Application is owned by Brookstream Properties 
Limited (“the Objector”). 

 
5. On 4 June 2010 that the Application was formally validated by the Council. On 28 July 2010, 

formal public notice of the Application was published in the Harefield Gazette which is a local 
newspaper with a circulation within the Borough and in particular within the locality of the 
Application site. On 28 July 2010, 5 site notices publicising the Application were erected at 
or around the Application site. On 30 July 2010, the Council formally served a copy of the 
statutory notice on the Objector. A notice was also published on the Council’s website. The 
notices stated that any representations relating to the Application must be submitted to the 
Council by not later than 10 September 2010. 

 
6. Following the close of the statutory consultation, there followed a short written 

representations procedure whereby the Applicant and the Objector were invited to submit 
their comments on representations received by the Council in response to the application. 
Following this procedure, the Council instructed Richard Ground of Counsel to advise the 
Council generally in its capacity as registration authority and if appropriate to act as an 
inspector at a non-statutory public inquiry. 

 
7. In consultation with the Applicant and the Objector, the Council arranged for a non-statutory 

public inquiry to be held so that the evidential and factual issues arising from the application 
could be examined and tested. There was some degree of delay in convening the public 
inquiry because it was necessary to allow the Objector sufficient time to carry out 
investigations into the claims made by the Applicants. A public inquiry was finally held 
between 21 – 24 March 2012, 28 – 31 March 2012 and 21 – 24 May 2012. The inspector 
carried out a site visit on 22 May 2012. 

 
8. Following the public inquiry, the inspector appointed by the Council, Mr Richard Ground of 

Counsel, prepared a detailed report into the evidence presented at the inquiry and his 
findings based on that evidence. Members are advised to consider the inspector’s report 
carefully in coming to a decision on the application. 

 
Background Papers: Site Plan: Appendix 1; Inspector’s Report: Appendix 2 

Page 2



G

_

G
_

A

A

A

Nature Reserve

Lodge

Elm Cottages

1

Cot
tag

Spreads

Pond

Hospital

1

Path (um)

Pond

1

Par
kvie

LB

LB

Pat
h (
um
)

1

The

1

Allotment Gardens

Pond

H
ILL

E
N
D
R
O
A
D

2

Path
(um

)

Office

Gardens

2

4

Co
tta
ges

SA

Pond

Allotment

Kellmark

2

Mo
nte
rey

Edg

Police

4

Path
(um

)

Cottages

Cottages

Track

Issues

Harefield

Tanrey

Harefield Hospital

Oak

Rov
erd

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Final  Report to Hillingdon.doc  Page 1 

In the Matter of 
Application to Register 

Land known as The Medi Parc, Harefield Hillingdon  
as a Town or Village Green 

REPORT 

1 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION  

1.1 In summary I advise the Registration Authority to reject this 

application for a village green on the following basis.

i) There was not a significant number of users and a sufficient 

quality of user for registration in the following periods: 

a) February 1990 to September 1991; 

b) September 1991 – January 1992; and 

c) January 1992 –  spring 1998.  

1.2 Thus the application does not meet the test for registration in section 15 

the Commons Act 2006 and the registration authority should refuse to 

register it.

Page 5



Final  Report to Hillingdon.doc  Page 2 

2 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Inquiry heard all the evidence on oath over 3 weeks.  It sat over 3 

weeks 21-24 March 28- 31 March and 21- 24 May.  I conducted a full 

site visit on 22 May 2012 and an informal site visit before the Inquiry.

2.2 I would like at the beginning of the report to thank all the wi
[...]
 level of detail provided in the 

written material was not sufficient to cover in any detail an interruption 

of the use for the demolition and construction. Thus there was 

generally a mismatch between what was put in the questionnaires and 

the evidence of those that came to the Inquiry. I do not find that this 

was because there was any attempt in the questionnaires to mislead. In 

addition the written evidence does not give a very accurate account of 

how frequently a particular use was occurring in the critically relevant 

periods to this case prior to 1998. Nor does the written evidence give 

much impression as to how many other people a respondent saw on 

any particular occasion.

3.487 I have read and considered the written evidence but do not think in 

view of this that it needs to be summarised in any detail in this report.

4 THE OBJECTOR’S EVIDENCE   

DAVID LANDER 

Examination-in-chief  

4.1 Mr Lander gave evidence about two matters.

i) Firstly about the locality

ii) Secondly that the neighbourhood selected lacks cohesiveness.  

Page 67



Final  Report to Hillingdon.doc  Page 64 

4.2 I deal with my conclusions on this topic below. However it was 

apparent on the first point that Mr Lander accepted that the Harefield 

Ward had not had any boundary change in the last 20 years. [paragraph 

3 of his supplementary proof].This was the preferred case of the 

applicant to rely on the locality of this ward and for the reasons set out 

below I advise that this is a qualifying locality in agreement with 

DEFRA and so the second point on the neighbourhood does not arise.

4.3 The neighbourhood was shown as that area included in the yellow line 

on page 132 of the Applicant’s bundle. However to summarise very 

briefly Mr Lander said that the claimed neighbourhood lacked 

cohesiveness because within the yellow line claimed as the 

neighbourhood there were physically separate areas. Functionally 

while all the area in the yellow line did u
[...]
is evidence were as follows. 

4.99 In topic 3 he showed that between 1986 – 1998 there was numerous 

public consultations for planning processes and there was not mention 

of any public use of the site throughout all those processes.

4.100 In topic 4 he tried to show that there was not lawful access from Old 

Park Wood.

4.101 Section 5 dealt with his analysis of where the fences were in the period 

1989 to 1992. He produced very helpful plans BS1 -4 that summarise 

this.

4.102 In Section 6 he summarises the documentary evidence about the 

protective fencing.

4.103 In section 7 he explained the works after 1992.  

Page 81



Final  Report to Hillingdon.doc  Page 78 

4.104 It is not necessary to summarise the helpful evidence or cross-

examination any further because it was mostly on inferences from 

documents and evidence which I deal with in the analysis below.

5 THE LAW  

5.1 This is an application made under section 15 the Commons Act 2006 

which provides:  

15(1) Any person may apply to the commons registration authority to 
register land to which this Part applies as a town or village green in a 
case where subsection (2), (3) or (4) applies.

…

(3)This subsection applies where—  

(a) a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 
neighbourhood within a locality, indulged as of right in lawful sports 
and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years; 

5.2 The critical issues for this case are the following.

i) The meaning of a significant number and the test for the quality 

of user.

ii) The meaning of ‘as of right’.  

iii) What is sufficient to be an interruption.

iv) The meaning of locality and neighbourhood within a locality. 

Significant Number

5.3 In R(McAlpine) v Staffs CC [2002] EWHC 76 (Admin) Sullivan J set 

out the following guidance on the meaning of the significant in the 

context of section 22(1) as amended of the Commons Registration Act 

1965.

Page 82



Final  Report to Hillingdon.doc  Page 79 

71 Dealing firstly with the question of a significant number, I do 
not accept the proposition that significant in the context of 
section 22(1) as amended means a considerable or a 
substantial number. A neighbourhood may have a very limited 
population and a significant number of the inhabitants of such 
a neighbourhood might not be so great as to be properly 
described as a considerable or a substantial number. In my 
judgment the inspector approached the matter correctly in 
saying that “significant”, although imprecise, is an ordinary 
word in the English language and little help is to be gained 
from trying to define it in other language. In addition, the 
inspector correctly concluded that, whether the evidence 
showed that a significant number of the inhabitants of any 
locality or of any neighbourhood within a locality had used the 
meadow for informal recreation was very much a matter of 
impression. It is necessary to ask the question: significant for 
what purpose? In my judgment the correct answer is provided 
by Mr Mynors on behalf of the council, when he submits that 
what matters is that the number of people using the land in 
question has to be sufficient to indicate that their use of the 
land signifies that it is in general use by the local community 
for informal recreation, rather than occasional use by 
individuals as trespassers. 

5.4 Thus the key question is whether the use is sufficient to indicate that it 

is in general use by the local community for informal recreation rather 

than occasional use by trespassers. In the same case the court approved 

the Inspector’s approach that in deciding whether a significant number 

of locals had used an area for recreation this ‘was very much a matter 

of impression’.  It is relevant to this task to look at the size of the 

neighbourhood or locality claimed.

5.5 Further, there is the interrelated issue of the ‘quality of user’ as 

discussed by the Court of Appeal in Leeds Group PL
[...]
ish. The fact that the word “locality” when it 
first appears in subsection (1A ) must mean a single locality is no 
reason why the context of “neighbourhood within a locality” should 
not lead to the conclusion that it means “within a locality or 
localities”.  

6.14 In addition I have considered the judgment in Cheltenham Builders32

in which Sullivan J considered that:

85. It is common ground that a neighbourhood need not be a 
recognised administrative unit. A housing estate might well be 
described in ordinary language as a neighbourhood. For the reasons 
set out above under “locality”, I do not accept the defendant's 
submission that a neighbourhood is any area of land that an applicant 
for registration chooses to delineate upon a plan. The registration 
authority has to be satisfied that the area alleged to be a 
neighbourhood has a sufficient degree of cohesiveness, otherwise the 
word “neighbourhood” would be stripped of any real meaning. If 
Parliament had wished to enable the inhabitants of any  area (as 
defined on a plan accompanying the application) to apply to register 
land as a village green, it would have said so. 

6.15 I have also considered the guidance in the Leeds Group PLc v Leeds 

City Council [2010] EWHC 810 at first instance.

6.16 However it is common ground that the neighbourhood area claimed if 

the locality does not qualify is around Harefield village. There is no 

doubt that there is such a thing as Harefield village. It has its own 

facilities which people use. It is a concept and something that has 

sufficient cohesiveness to be a neighbourhood in what is a deliberately 

imprecise concept. The boundaries that have been drawn on the 

applicant’s plan depicted by a yellow line on the plan have only been 

criticised in relatively minor ways by Mr Lander. I am satisfied that the 

yellow line is a reasonably accurate depiction of Harefield and would 

32 R (On Application of Cheltenham Builders Limited) v South Gloucestershir
[...]
es but in order to 

help ensure that the asbestos treatment was being done properly. 

She did not recall anyone else being on the site at the time she 

was there.

v) Pauline Foster did not remember the demolition occurring 

although she remembered seeing a lorry with rubble. In cross-

Page 95



Final  Report to Hillingdon.doc  Page 92 

examination she said she did not go on to the rubble of the 

demolition. She said that she did not go on the new access road 

when it was being built and others did not do that.  

vi) Marilyn Phillips said that she kept away during the demolition 

because of the asbestos. She also said that before the demolition 

not so many were using the site. She said in re-examination that it 

took a little while after the demolition for dogs to walk on the 

demolition site.

vii) Mrs King said that she did not recall seeing the demolition. She 

also said colourfully that she chose not to walk on the 

construction site because she said “who would want to walk on a 

building site”. This is compelling evidence about the 

unattractiveness of the entry of the site for recreation at this time.

viii) Mrs Carr said she initially avoided the rubble but by spring could 

walk on the area.

7.9 One of the very few exceptions was the son of Mrs King. However this 

is certainly not evidence of a significant number of users or a sufficient 

manner or amount to be the assertion of a right. It is also second hand 

evidence from someone who had just heard that her son had been there. 

Her son’s evidence was not tested nor was it detailed as to the number 

of trips he made or the period of his use.  

7.10 In addition there is very good evidence that the site was fenced for all 

of this period and probably a little longer. This is set out in the 

documents and the evidence of the Objector’s witnesses involved in the 

project.

7.11 Many of the applicant’s witnesses remembered the chestnut paling 

fence. However I am not surprised nor t
[...]
 recommended in Betterment in the Court of Appeal 

quoted above. Whilst there were not many notices in this period the 

user as I have found was limited and I find that this was proportionate 

to the user. Thus even if there was any use for recreation in this period 

some of it was contentious because it would have involved going past 

this sign which made it clear that the landowner was contesting the use.  

It is not necessary to rely on this use being contentious because even 

without this point there was not use by a significant number or a 

sufficient quality of use in this period September 1991 to January 1992 

Interruption of user

7.26 Even if which I doubt there was a significant number using the site 

immediately before this period the period of demolition and 

construction was certainly an interruption of this user.

7.27 I recommend that this significant and substantial period of interruption 

is sufficient in itself to mean that the land cannot be registered.  

35 Ibid 96 
36 Blue

Page 102



Final  Report to Hillingdon.doc  Page 99 

7.28 I am bolstered in this conclusion by the view reached by the High 

Court and upheld in the Court of Appeal in Betterment37 when a 4 

month interruption was found to be sufficient to stop the clock running.  

I have quoted the judgment of Patten LJ on this issue above. The length 

of time here is very similar being at least 4 months when the site was 

subject to demolition and construction of the new roadway. I am 

satisfied that for whole of that period, at the very least, that the 

statutory test was not being complied with and any recreational use 

was effectively interrupted.  Thus any differences with the facts of 

Betterment are not material and it is highly persuasive that a very 

similar gap in this case should be found to be an interruption.

7.29 I give very little weight to the written evidence in this case. This is not 

just because the witnesses were not available for cross-examination but 

also because the level of detail provided in the written material was not 

sufficient to cover in any detail an interruption of the use for the 

construction. Thus there was generally a mismatch between what was 

put in the questionnaires and the evidence of those that can to the 

Inquiry. I do not find that this was because there was any attempt in the 

questionnaires to mislead.  

THE PERIOD FEBRUARY 1992- JANUARY 1993 

7.30 During this period I am satisfied that there was not use by a significant 

number of people from the locality or neighbourhood within the 

locality. It was not a sufficient quality of user to pass the statutory test.

7.31 I come to this view for the following reasons.

7.32 Firstly during this period there was a duty to maintain all the planted 

areas. This is set out in the approved specification for landscape soft 

37 Betterment Taylor v Betterment Properties (Weymouth) Ltd [2012] EWCA Civ 250
[2012] 2 P. & C.R. 3 

Page 103



Final  Report to Hillingdon.doc  Page 100 

works infrastructure.38 This duty ran up to 12 months from practical 

completion which was up to January 1993. During this period Mr 

Ayres made monthly visits to the site. [§2.3 of witness statement] He 

expressly stated that during his site visits including in this period from 

practical completion to January 1993 that he did not see any 

unauthorised person on the site or any evidence of that. [paragraph 4.3] 

He said that he “never saw any evidence, for example after a week-end 

or first thing in the morning, that a trespass had occurred ..”. This was 

powerful evidence which stood up to cross-examination.  It is also 

specifically related to this precise period because after January 1993 he 

did not visit the site.  The difficulty with much of the evidence for the 

Applicant was that it was impossible for people to be precise as to 

when their use started.

7.33 Secondly during some of this period the temporary fencing between Y1 

and
[...]
1 At some point in this period the use had built up to such a level that it 

was by a significant number of the inhabitants of the qualifying locality 

or neighbourhood. By the time of the aerial photograph said to have 

been taken on 9 September 199939 it is clear that there are very distinct 

paths consistent with the site being well used.  This points to the use of 

the site being great and it being likely that as well as circular routes 

there were lawful sports and pastimes on the application site at this 

time.

39 Page 104 Red E 

Page 106



Final  Report to Hillingdon.doc  Page 103 

7.42 It is clearly difficult to say exactly when the use built up to such a level 

as it was by a significant number of the qualifying locality or 

neighbourhood or be of such an amount and in such manner as would 

reasonably be regarded as being the assertion of a public right.

7.43 However on balance I find that the use by a significant number of such 

and amount and manner as could be reasonably regarded as the 

assertion of a right did not start until around the middle of 1998.  I fully 

accept that there were some people who used the application site  

before but the picture from the witnesses that emerged was a use that 

built up over time.

7.44 The reason why find that it was not being used by the quality and 

number of users was not sufficient to pass the statutory test is for 

several reasons.

7.45 First in 1998 there was a full application to vary the main permission 

for the Medi Parc which is explained in the evidence of Barrie Stanley. 

There were 167 letters of response submitted as part of that planning 

application. Many of those letters are contained in the appendix 8 of 

blue bundle 1 at pages 169ff. Barrie Stanley wrote in his witness 

statement that:

“it appears that no-one suggested at any time that they enjoyed using 
the land or had access to it for recreation..”40

7.46 The main issue that people raised was connected with the gr
[...]
  Report to Hillingdon.doc  Page 106 

iv) There was clearly a considerable number of people using the site 

in July 2006 as can be seen on the aerial photograph on page 521.  

7.51 Thus I do not think the user for this period was by force and I do not 

recommend the application is refused on this basis.

Richard Ground 

30 November 2012 

 Cornerstone Barristers 
2-3 Gray's Inn Square,   

 London WC1R 5JH 

Page 110


	Agenda
	3 Application to Register Land known as The Medi Parc, Harefield, Hillingdon as a Village Green
	130122 Medi Parc Site Village Green site plan
	Report to Hillingdon Inquiry into Medi Parc Site Village Green Application




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Registration & Appeals Committee 
Tuesday, 22 January 2013 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 23 January 2013 
Come into effect on: Immediately 

 
 Members Present: Councillors G.Cooper (Chairman), Hensley (Vice-Chairman), 

Allen, Ghei and R.Mills 
 
Officers Present: Nicole Cameron and Lloyd White 
 

5. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Curling (for whom Councillor 
Ghei was substituting) and Councillor Lewis. 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7. APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND KNOWN AS THE MEDI PARC, HAREFIELD, 
HILLINGDON AS A VILLAGE GREEN 
 
The Committee gave consideration to an application submitted by the Harefield 
Tenants and Residents Association under the terms of Section 15 of the Commons 
Act 2006 to register the site known as the Medi Parc Site, Harefield as a village 
green. 
 
Members were reminded that in such cases the burden of proof was on the applicant 
to show that, on the balance of probability, “a significant number of the inhabitants of 
any locality or of any neighbourhood within a locality have indulged as of right in 
lawful sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years” (Section 
15(2) of the Act). In addition there were a number of limbs to the legal test for 
registration which were outlined in detail for Members. 
 
Following a statutory consultation period, the Council had instructed Counsel to 
advise the Council generally in its capacity as registration authority and to act as an 
inspector at a non-statutory public inquiry which took place between March and May 
2012. Following the public inquiry, the inspector had prepared a detailed report into 
the evidence presented at the inquiry and the Committee gave detailed 
consideration to his findings based on that evidence. It was noted that the Inspector 
had recommended that the application should be refused on the grounds that there 
was not a significant number of users and a sufficient quality of users for registration 
in the following periods: 
 
a) February 1990 to September 1991 
b) September 1991 to January 1992 and 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

c) January 1992 to Spring 1998. 
 
RESOLVED: That, having considered the contents of the Inspector’s report 
and, having regard to the legal tests and the conclusions of the Inspector, the 
application to register the site as a village green be refused for the reasons set 
out in the Inspector’s report. 
 
 


